

**GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

No. L&O/M4/01/2017

Date:-13-04-2017

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, reports have been received indicating that consumption of liquor in public places has become rampant and unhindered in several areas of the City of Hyderabad, resulting in to a menace to the common members of the public, especially women and children in particular.

AND WHEREAS, such reports have been indicating that, persons consuming liquor in public places have been exhibiting abrasive unruly and indecent behavior on the streets of Hyderabad City towards law abiding citizens especially women and children in particular endangering their modesty and safety in addition to causing disturbance to public tranquility resulting in annoyance and obstruction to road users in general and women and children in particular.

WHEREAS, such unruly and indecent behavior has been instilling a sense of fear psychosis in law abiding citizens, especially women and children resulting in restriction of their free movement on the streets of Hyderabad, thereby affecting public safety at large and safety and security of women and children in particular.

AND WHEREAS, it is considered necessary to take speedy measures in this regard to prevent danger to human life and safety and security of women and children or for preventing any affray and disturbance of public tranquility.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 144 of Criminal Procedure Code 1973, I, M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, do hereby make this written order and notify the same to the General Public **prohibiting Consumption of liquor in public places in the City of Hyderabad.**

This order is published for the information of public through the media and through the public address system in the areas affected with drunkenness in public places.

This order shall come into force from 0600 hours on 15-04-2017 and shall remain in force for a period of one week i.e. upto 0600 hours on 21-04-2017 (both days inclusive) unless withdrawn earlier.

Any person violating this order shall be liable for punishment under Section 188 of the Indian Penal code and as per the provisions of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.

Sd/-
(M.MAHENDAR REDDY, IPS)
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

**GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Office of the
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

No.L&O/M4/04/2017

Date:-13-04-2017

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, reports have been received that in all public places like Cinema Theaters, Bus Stands, Malls, Shopping Complexes, Religious Places, Educational Institutions, Industrial Fairs and Exhibitions, Food Outlets, Wine Shops, ATMs, Business outlets, Offices, Places of Entertainment and such Other Places where public throng takes place have been leading to uninterrupted public nuisance, traffic obstructions and obstructions in smooth conducting of businesses and professions thereby adversely affecting public order, tranquility decency and smooth flow of Traffic.

Whereas, it is considered expedient to take stringent and speedy measures to control the overcrowding of people at public places like Cinema Theaters, Bus Stands, Malls, Shopping Complexes, Religious Places, Educational Institutions, Industrial Fairs and Exhibitions, Food Outlets, Wine Shops, ATMs, Business outlets, Offices, Places of Entertainment and such Other Places where public throng takes place for maintaining public order, tranquility, decency and smooth flow of traffic in such places.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under clause (d) of section 22 of the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli, I, M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS., Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, do hereby pass this written order and notify the same to the Managements of all the above said Establishments to take necessary measures including providing 'Q' Managers, Security Personnel, Sinages, Awareness, Enforcement etc., for mandatory formation of queue lines of the public gathered at their establishments on a sustainable basis in order to maintain order, decency and discipline and further that all the public are also duty bound to follow the queue lines at the above said places leaving a personal space of one feet between person to person standing in the queue system, without forming into a crowd.

This order shall come into force from 06:00 hrs on 17-04-2017 and shall remain in force for a period of 15 days i.e., up to 06:00 hrs on 01-05-2017, both days inclusive unless withdrawn earlier.

The Managements of all the said establishments shall implement these measures strictly in letter and spirit in respect of people gathered at their establishments forming part of Public Places in the interest of public order, tranquility, decency and smooth flow of traffic.

Any Management violating this order shall be liable for punishment under Sections 188, 290 and 290 r/w 109 of the IPC and under Section 76 of the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.

Sd/-
(M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS)
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

To
The Managements of All the Establishments through Print and Electronic Media
The Station House Officers of Law & Order, Traffic PSs with a direction to spread awareness and ensure implementation by the concerned Managements in their respective Jurisdiction

Copy to

1. All DCsP
 2. All Divisional ACsP and Traffic ACsP
- Copy to Inspectors Main PCR, Zonal, Traffic and SB Control Rooms.
Copy to All Addl. Commissioners of Police, Hyderabad City
Copy to All Joint Commissioners of Police, Hyderabad City

**GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Office of the
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

No. L&O/M4/1019/2017

Date:-13-04-2017

NOTIFICATION

With a view to maintaining public order and tranquillity I, M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS, Commissioner of Police Hyderabad City, in exercise of the powers vested in me, Under Section 22(1) (a) to (f) and 22 (2) (a) and (b) of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli (No.IX), do hereby prohibit every kind of assembly or public meeting or procession that has potential to cause disturbance to the public peace and safety within a radius of four kilometres of the Telangana State Legislative Assembly Building in connection with Telangana State Legislative Assembly Special Session which is likely to commence from 16th April-2017.

This order shall come into force with effect from 0600 hours on 16-04-2017 to 0600 hrs on 18-04-2017.

Sd/-
M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

**GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

No. L&O/M4/02/2017

Dated:-13 -04-2017

NOTIFICATION

With a view to maintain public order, peace and tranquility in the twin cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabad, I, M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, in exercise of the powers vested in me under section 22(1) (a) to (f) and 22 (2) (a) and (b) of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli (No.IX), do hereby issue the following prohibitory orders.

- I Prohibit to hold any kind of public meetings, and processions within the Hyderabad City, without obtaining prior permission of Zonal Dy. Commissioners of Police, Law and Order concerned, Addl. Commissioner of Police, Law and Order or Jt. Commissioner of Police, Co-ordination & Security or Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad.
- a) Prohibit carrying of arms such as swords, spears, knives, sticks with or without flags bludgeons, guns, explosives, and other offensive weapons in the above mentioned areas.
- b) Prohibit gathering of persons on the public roads or public places disturbing peace and order or causing inconvenience, annoyance or danger to public.
- c) Prohibit collection, carrying of stones or other means of casting missiles.
- II Prohibit use of mikes/public address system by different Organisations around the Secretariat premises, including Burgula Rama Krishna Rao Building, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Building, Commissioner of Fisheries building, Mint Compound, Nizam College and its surroundings, Telangana / A.P. Legislative Assembly premises and surrounding roads, Public Garden Nampally, Upper Tankbund, I-MAX, Rotary and NTR Marg roads also fly-over road leading from Secretariat to Visweswarayya statue, Khairatabad.
- a) Prohibit music, singing or speeches or broadcasting through loud speakers in the above mentioned areas.
- b) Prohibit use of mikes/public address systems, use of horn through vehicles by any organisation, members of public etc., in the above mentioned areas.
- III The public are here by informed that any person violating the above orders shall be liable for prosecution under the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348, Fasli (No. IX).
- IV **The following are exempted from the operation of this order**
- (i) Police Officers on duty,
(ii) Military personnel on duty,
(iii) Home Guards on duty,
(iv) Bonafide funeral processions.

This order shall be in force with effect from 0600 hours on 16-04-2017 to 0600 hours on 22-04-2017.

Sd/-
(M.MAHENDAR REDDY, IPS)
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

PRESS NOTE

The Marketing Intelligence Team of Cyber Crimes PS, CCS, DD, Hyderabad has apprehended an accused by name V. Shiva Krishna who had cheated many innocent persons on the pretext of selling POS (Point of Sale) machine by publishing advertisements in Indiamart, Justdial, Bestcaller, Chain.ch & other websites in Cr. No. 89/2017, U/s 420,406,419 IPC & Sec 66(D) of ITA Act of PS Cyber Crimes on 13-04-2017. The Police have seized 1) 1 Mobile phone, 2) SB Debit Card from the possession of the accused.

FACTS OF THE CASE:

Facts of the case are that on 13-04-2017 at 0900 hours received a complaint from Sri M. Randeep Reddy, age: 35 yrs, Occ: Business, R/o Narayanaguda, Hyderabad in which he stated that in view of demonetization, he was searching for purchasing a POS swiping machine on IndiaMart website. He came through one mobile number 9553333645 and contacted him, the accused said that he would sell the POS machine for Rs. 6,500/- and asked the complainant to transfer the money to his Paytm. Accordingly, He had transferred the payment of Rs. 6,500/- through Paytm. Then, the accused had promised him to deliver the machine within a week. But, the accused was failed to fulfil his promise. Thereby, cheated him. Hence, He requested to take necessary and legal action against Mr. Shiva.

Details of the arrested persons

Vidagottu Shiva Krishna S/o Kondaiah, age: 28 yrs, Occ: Trading (stock Market), R/o H. No. 4-10, Sai Nagar, Near Haritha Hotel, Abbasiya Colony, Nalgonda, Telangana, N/o H. No. 7-45/1, DemiKalan (V), Thadwai (M), Nizamabad District.

MO. OF THE OFFENDER

The accused had published online advertisements in Indaimart, Justdial, Bestcaller, Chain.ch & other websites during demonetization time saying he would sell the POS/EDC swiping machines. After contacting by the victims, the accused used to induce the victims & collected the money through Paytm by promising them to sell the machines. Thereafter, the accused used to transfer the money to his Bank Account and withdrew through ATM. After making payment, when the victim asked the accused about delivery, the accused used to tell them that it will be delivered within a week. Thereafter, the accused used to postpone on one or other pretext and cheated the victims. In the same, the accused had cheated so many persons in Telangana & AP States.

The team headed by Inspector of Police Sri. G. Shanker Raju consisting of team members S.I. Sri B. Lachi Reddy, Sri SI Ramesh, HC Sri K. Thakur, Chandra Shekar, PC Sunil and PC Qamar under the direct supervision of ACP Cyber Crimes Sri. K. C. S. Raghu Vir has cracked the said case.

Dy. Commissioner of Police
Detective Department, CCS,
Hyderabad